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Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Sireet East

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130
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GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division
and have paid the required $125 fee. ]

4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the
term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise
being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these setvices or goods
this Purchase Order/Contract becormes void and of no effect after June 30. '

5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.

6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.

9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days wtitten notice to the seller.
10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legis/ative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the
purchasing process.

11. Any reference to automatic renewat is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual wiitten
agreement of the parties.

12, BANKRUPTCY: [n the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem
this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order. )

13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Govemnment HIPAA Business Assaciate
Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attomey General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchasefvre/hipaa.htm
and is hereby made part of the agreement Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a - Cover Entity
(45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor. '

14, CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such
personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is
the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's
policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information
Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http:I!www-state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noﬁceConﬁdentiality.pdf.

15. LICENSING: Vendors must be ficensed and in good standing in accordance with any and aft state and focal laws and
requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not fimited fo, the West Virginia Secretary
of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must
provide all necessa releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to
verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above enlities. :

16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that
if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, self, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest
in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of
West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the parficular commodities or services
purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and becomie effective at the fime the
purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

| certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, fimited
liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitling a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or
services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. | further certify that | am authorized to sign
the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete alf sections of the quotation form.

2. ltems offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly
indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly
defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The
Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless altemate
shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid
opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of
Administratian, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,
is strictly prohibited {W.Va. C.SR. §148-1-6.6).

Bawv 12/ 6/0a



State of West Virginia

Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

RFQ COPY

Department of Administration
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2019 Washington Street East
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

(z/.rﬁ);ﬁc ,

2333 Mscloeple AVE Suire 200

SECSVS10 - 6

FO ANN ADKINS
RN4-558-8802

ALL STATE AGENCIES

AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIQUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

08/30/2010

BID OPENING DATE:

na/23/

NOTE:
WITH THE BID

REV. 09/21/2909

DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING 15

CHARLESTON,

[ |

THIS APDENDUM AC]

A STIGNED BID|MUST|BE SI

ADM]
PURCHASING DIVISION
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST
WV 2%305-0130

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN
'HE ENVELOPE |OR THE BII

NOTICE

DATE

KNOWLEDGEMENT SHQULD BE SUBMITTED

JBMITTED TO:

[INISTRATION

THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF
) MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:

SEALED BID

BUYER FILE 42
SECSVS10
09/23/2010

SIGNATURE %‘4‘" { ( l f

TELEPHONE

304 7R 7— V#ZOZ

/43 /200

TITLE FEI

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, iNSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




“RECENEINBER

State of West Virginia Request for AN IVEER = S
Department of Administraton  Quotation SECSVSIO 7
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Sireet East
Past Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

B04-558-8802

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ALL STATE AGENCIES

AND POLITICAIL SUBDIVISIONS
VARTOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

08/30/2010
BID OPENING DATE:

BID OPENING [TIME: 1:30 PM
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CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE| PRINT CLEARLY) :
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FRAE** THIS|IS THE ENP OF RFQ  SECSV$10 ****%%x TQTAL:

{ e 4[;03 : DATEQ_,z;.-/o
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SECSVS10 2

Pricing Pages

Date: 7 /?jA?O/ o
Vendor Name: 6 45 55(‘4465 5&[0773’/!/&\4’54 _)_ﬁ/ <

_ NEFERENCES !
# Years Providing Security Guards: 53— /Vf44’$ U) ﬁﬂl i AN FlEer € &u&e
Contact Person: wl///’t’ Josrz ?::Z’ zﬁ‘:j;:‘;
Phone #: SO - 727~ #4£58 &) ALtn Mirwthl HesoudcES

‘ ) , S7AN &LI'IWO

Region I: The counties of Hancock, Brooke, Ohio, Marshall, Monongalia, Marion, Harrison,
Doddridge, Gilmer, Pleasants, Calhoun, Wirt, Wood, Wetzel and Tyler

Guard Classification | Estimated Hourly Total
Hours Billing Rate | Amount

1. | Limited Assignment | 600 $ $

Personnel I, 00 / ?, A00, oo
2. | Probationary GuardI | 1,000 $ 32 .00 $ 22 000, 00
3. | Security Guard II 10,000 $ 32 00 $ 320 0. 00
4. | Security Guard 6,000 $ $

111/ Shift Supervisor IR 00 192 000, 0O
5. | Sergeant 2,000 $ g2 00 $ ﬁ o0y, OO
6. | Lieutenant 3,000 S 40 $ /2 Qoob. o0

TOTAL: {747 200_oo

The actual hours may be different from the amount stated above. It must be clearly
understood that the total hours may be more or less than the numbers estimated and the
successful vendor agrees to provide the actual number of hours of personnel at the correct
professional level to fulfill the needs of the State regardless.

SUBJECT FIGURE IS SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS ANY GUARANTEE OF FUTURE CONTRACT USAGE.



SECSVS10 | 30

Pricing Pages

Date: ?/ZJ’ RO
Vendor Name: &S SEcqyss SOLurz; on/s (yf ﬁ)_ZJVC

[OErERENCES !
# Years Providing Security Guards: cy ’V.E'/Y/ELS' () Ak CAN LLECTLrC focr=R
. P
Contact Person: i%/?d‘%’/l/ Jos< gﬁf{,’&ﬁ' 707
Phone #: 0%~ 727- 408 2) pir Lawveeld con L
Dekie ES7EY

Fax #: .;ﬂ#“ 7—?7" ’!/?f 34“3‘9, 75&7

Region II: The counties of: Mason, Cabell, Wayne, Mingo, Logan, Boone, Lincoln,
Kanawha, Putnam, Roane, and Jackson.

Guard Classification | Estimated | Hourly Total
Hours Billing Rate | Amount

1. | Limited Assignment | 600 $ $

Personnel 22 0O /2 200. oo
2. | Probationary Guard I | 1,000 $32.00 $.32, 900, oo
3. | Security Guard II 10,000 $. 2202 $320000. 00
4. | Security Guard 6,000 $ $

111/ Shift Supervisor 32 .e0 /92, 000, OO
5. | Sergeant 2,000 $ 3200 $ éif 00, 0o
6. |Lieutenant 3,000 $ 40 .00 $ /20 pop.00

TOTAL: 4747 A00. 00

The actual hours may be different from the amount stated above. It must be clearly
understood that the total hours may be more or less than the numbers estimated and the
successful vendor agrees to provide the actual number of hours of personnel at the correct
professional level to fulfill the needs of the State regardless. '

SUBJECT FIGURE IS SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS ANY GUARANTEE OF FUTURE CONTRACT USAGE.



SECSVS10 3

Pricing Pages

Date: ¢/f2 3/3 e/ro

Vendor Name: 84S SEcyws Splazron's J/JA)_ZZ/:- SOE I RENEAS ©
(13 ALPHA NATUEAL HESpUhesS

# Years Providing Security Guards: A5 }/ffi:?.f STAw ELLISO N,,{
: w Tore 304~ 890 - FARL
Contact Person ”_ﬁf&’/ﬁ/ oSE é?jm,ﬁe/'(ﬂﬂ flesresc fBwse
Phone #: 0%~ Z27- #4608 5;4,5}/ /e 64AL/
Fax #: __S0¥~ 737 /75 304-25¢ ~A797

Region III: The counties of: Lewis, Upshur, Randolph, Pendleton, Hardy, Grant,
Hampshire, Mineral, Morgan, Berkeley, Jefferson, Tucker, Barbour, Taylor and Preston.

Guard Classification | Estimated |Hourly Total
Hours Billing Rate | Amount

1. |Limited Assignment | 600 $ $

Personnel 42 00 25 208, poO
2. | Probationary GuardI | 1,000 $ 4Q.00 $ 4 a0, o0
3. | Security Guard II 10,000 $ #3.00 $ 420 0. 0
4. | Security Guard 6,000 $ $

111/ Shift Supervisor #2.00 252 000. 00
5. | Sergeant 2,000 $ #2.00 $ 84 000, 00
6. |Lieutenant 3,000 $ S0 00 $ /80900, 00

TOTAL: £ 773 400 _00

The actual hours may be different from the amount stated above. It must be clearly
understood that the total hours may be more or less than the numbers estimated and the
successful vendor agrees to provide the actual number of hours of personnel at the correct
professional level to fulfill the needs of the State regardless.

SUBJECT FIGURE IS SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS ANY GUARANTEE OF FUTURE CONTRACT USAGE.



SECSVS10 32

Pricihg Pages

Date: 923/ 2000

Vendor Name: #¥S SFewes oL 7oA JJJVC . NerelsUCES!

# Years Providing Security Guards: J5 (/59€S @) 5’_4 7;:’ 4 “’EZ:* Z:j L NesoUReES
Contact Person: //y,ey//}/ Tases doy-p90- G224

Phone #: J0Y¥~ 727 X£LOF8 () Artenrion Sbocrere FPRvER,
Fax #: JO¥- 7R7- &7/ SF8

Gy e @A
3o¢~ 254-A707

Region IV: The counties of: Braxton, Clay, Nicholas, Fayette, Raleigh, Wyoming, McDowell,

Mercer, Summers, Greenbrier, Pocahontas, Webster, and Monroe.

Guard Classification |Estimated |Hourly Total
Hours Billing Rate | Amount

1. [Limited Assignment |600 $ $

Personnel F2.00 [ A00. 29
2. | Probationary GuardI | 1,000 $ 32,00 $ 32 opP . 0O
3. | Security Guard II 10,000 $.39.00 $3209 000. 09
4. | Security Guard 6,000 $ 3

I/ Shift Supervisor 32.00 /92400. 00
5. | Sergeant 2,000 $ £2.00 $&q sv0. oo
6. | Lieutenant 3,000 $ 0 co $ 129 p08) 08O

TOTAL: 47¥7 .00 oo

The actual hours may be different from the amount stated above. It must be clearly
understood that the total hours may be more or less than the numbers estimated and the
successful vendor agrees to provide the actual number of hours of personnel at the correct
professional level to fulfill the needs of the State regardless.

SUBJECT FIGURE IS SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND SHOULD NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS ANY GUARANTEE OF FUTURE CONTRACT USAGE.
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Page of

Date: September 7, 2010

TELEPHONE & FAX
NUMBERS

Company; % \&_q K %& 61 % or ervices _IRAR2 Ohie Bre
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Email Address: 720/ Helon @0/ iz Lrartzn, Covn

FAX B0 - Z65- 2790

00382_@& Secune SeLirrans  USA JNC Q3B laclorile AL ;| SiE obd

Rep:  Mup Spiwon , TR. St ks i 251377

PHONE (304) 737~ 608
TOLL
FREE

Email Address: DAUID « SPYapa B s, GHS. Com

rax (3c4) 137~ 4192

Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE
Email Address: FAX
Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE
Email Address: FAX
Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE

Email Address:

FAX
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SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No. SECSVS10 PLEASE PRINT

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

Page of

Date: September 7, 2010 _

TELEPHONE & FAX
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME MAILING ADDRESS NUMBERS
company: US S ceve’ t bﬁhﬁ..@.\« 5 45203 MycCoekley Dy PHONE 20U.74 3. S 8€ &
f m m/\‘ \ _V TOLL
Rep: . _SolnAtlesTon W FREE

FAX 2o -16%. 5987

Email Address: % Nﬁ@%“&ufx@hﬁ, ec &\n\ue“ \W@G.n\ mm;pm QHWWQ 7

Company: rm* §\.\.\N‘ \:W%Q&\\,\L\ - R \\\% oNOV{_MdI\.N&\.T rmt..\ru 2271

PHONE S04 21~-¢29F

Rep: Jo ha &&%&f« £ Ly wegion! .\\.&:. \Nm rs mcs%. WU, 20/

O /000 21996/

T aneger
Email Address: L_ romene, @%EMMM (Q0m

eax 304 -422-43) O

\company. S Jporste Securt J19-20%8). Stberz7

PHONE Rof-Y22- ¢244

Purkersdurg WY 2e00

TOLL

FREE /-9006 ~213 -Y/C [

Rep: \(@D i _ @Lm m.w

, Email Address:

{Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE
Email Address: FAX
Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE

Email Address:

FAX
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SIGN IN SHEET

Page of

Date: September 7, 2010 _

Request for Proposal No. SECSVS10 PLEASE PRINT
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD _
TELEPHONE & FAX
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME MAILING ADDRESS NUMBERS
_ _ CELL
Company: .m}Q\t\W.\ $Socen 7Yy , LLE  YY¥oo p. Kb ST PHONE A [ A2 430

T4

Colvanbuy \%n '

TOLL

U3 2/HREE /YO 50 625 Y

Rep: \m\\\ \)\%QW

Email Address: W WWBW M [F NW\ SpMS. 0

ex 6L Y 4038

OOBnms%CD,,*PW m.o.\g?l : Clﬁlh _.—r—OO Z« r..ncf wrl %Mmm,_m ffiJ\ww\I_@.U
Rep: A - 22\S Co\emmsns o 43 24 rrRee |-300- S90 -3V

Emait Address: __ @, O.Muz@.//\un - /) ngu@ wN f&rm))w o

[

Fax ¥ -94) - 033 &

Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE
Email Address: FAX
Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE
Email Address: FAX
Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE

Email Address;

FAX
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SIGN IN SHEET
Request for Proposal No. SECSVS10 PLEASE PRINT

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

Page of

Date: September 7, 2010 _

TELEPHONE & FAX

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME MAILING ADDRESS NUMBERS
Company: SFECURY 7Y AMiplcA . /AL S Yo7 MAccorkie gv- St PHONE Fol-F25 - ¢ 7H# 7 Kot
Fi
TOLL
Rep: SUKE  MELAVGH L CHARLES Tev,  wit  9.530F FREE

Email Address: _ /M SLAVE o ¢ 1w (idr SECureryAmmiica cor

FAX 3o -925 #7572 -

Company: S€Ceriry — Arwerics /6 SH07 Mmaccoopes ave  Sf PHONE Zv#-925 #7447 Koz
' . TOLL
Rep:  Brel  S)é~oretly Chlapigsrmor  wi' BEZOH . FREE

Email Address: B/LLSICVORTL L L. 5k ceTT Y gmerics Lom

FAX 3pv-220 <% 708

Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE
Email Address: EAX
Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE
Email Address: FAX
Company: PHONE
TOLL
Rep: FREE

Email Address:

FAX
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SAINT ALBANS WV

State of West Virginia

Depariment of Administration

Purchasing Division

Request for =

Quotation

2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

306-727-4608
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SECSVS1Q

JO ANN ADKINS
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I, Natalie E. Tennarnt, Secretary of State of the
State of West Virginia, hereby certify that

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC.

a corporation forrned under the laws of Florida filed an application to be regisierad as a foreign
corporation authorizing it to transact business in West Virginia. The application was found to conform
io law and a “Certificate of Authority” was issued by the West Virginia Secretary of State on July 2,
1969.

1 further certify that the corporation has not been revoked by the State of West Virginia nor has a
Certificate of Withdrawal been issued to the corporation by the West Virginia Secretary of State.

Accordmgly, T hereby issue this

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION

Giver under my hand and the

{;2;%% Grear Seal of the State of
e West Virginia on this day of

i
il

June ¥, 20516

i e e

. u
' .'%ér'%‘
TR

SR

HeGnip s




G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc
4200 Wackenhut Drive
Paim Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Telephone: 561 881 6577

Fax: 561 681 6708
jharfisvalentin@wackenhut.g4s.com
www.gds.com/us

~June 10, 2010

State. of West Virginia

Purchasing Division — Vendor Registration
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305

To Whom It May Concern:

-This is to inform you that effective June 1, 2010 The Wackenhut Corporation will change its
name to G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc. Please update your records to reflect this change.

Should you have any questions or need further information, please contact Lisa Nomar at 304-
727-4808, '

Sincerely, .

T .__{%1.4

Marvin L. Jose
General Manager

Securing Your World



e

Wackenhut

The Wackenhut Corporation
2333 MacCorkle Ave STE 200
St Albans, WV 25177

T 304-727-4608
F304-727-4198

To: Jassie Harris-Valentin
From: Lisa Nom;an Office Manager
- Date: 6/28/10
Subject: State of West Virginia — Purchasing Division

% L4

| have recsived our renewal for the Vender Registration. This renewal allows the Wackenhut
Corporation to bid on staie jobs. | sent the name change letier in when | renewed the registration.
They have renewed our registration and sent a packet in for the name change. They will allow our
registration fee that we paid fo be transferred to the new name once-they-receive the packet back. |
do not have all the information to complete the packet and | am sending it fo you to assist me in the

completion of it.

If you have any questions or comments, contact-me. Thankyou foryour assistance.



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AlA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we*G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC.

A200 Wackenhut Drive {Here insert fulk name and address ar tegal title of Contractor)
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

175 Berkeley Street {Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety}

Bosion, MA 02116 .
¢
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of MA

as Surety, heteinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

. {Here inserl full name and address or legal utle of Owner)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Deparment of Administration
2019 Washingion Sireet, East, Charieston, WV 25305-0130

a5 Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of -«

Twenty Five Thousand and 00/100 Dellars {($ 25,000.00 ),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind
ourselves, our. heirs,. execulors,. administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severalty, firmty by
these presents. T

WHEREAS,- the Principal has. submitted a bid for .
(Heredrsest.full name,. address and, descniption of project}
Request for Quotation - PRS10SEC - Unarmed Sscurity Guard Services

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract:
with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding
or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt
payment ol labor and material furnished in the prosecution thergof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter
such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shali pay tc the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty
hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract
with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain
in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 13th day of Juty 2010

¢Principal) (Seal)

'
{ \Q\/\ Y G4S SEGURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC.
WAL s

- - r—“\\ -
{Witness} R i T
e S:_\'\_\:} S (Tite) - ooniveces RO
/ /»*/// e LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
- ;J K”'}";// L.._h\\ - o (Surety};” N (Seal)
AT A F -~ 5 e TN o :

Adennifer Quinones {Witness} s \\\- T ol S S

I d ' Claudette Alexander (Title} T Attomey-in-Fact

AIA DOCUMENT A310 - BID BOND « AlA ® « FEBRUARY 1970 ED » THE AMERICAN .
INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., NW., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 1



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

2823455

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S NOT VAEID UNEESS IFIS:RRINT ED ON REEBACKGROUND. ... .
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to

the extent herein stated.
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Muiual Insurance Company (the "Company"}, a Massachusetts stock insurance
company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

JOSEPH M. PIETRANGELO, PAUL S. RODRIGUEZ, CLAUDETTE ALEXANDER, CAROLINE K. LAMARRE, ALL OF
BIDA. oo __ t

THE CITY OF MIAMI, STAT‘_E QF FLO

nan PP T PP T TP e PP PP PP RN PY ELRRE L)

, each individually if there be md'r_e'._th:e_l_n one-ﬂaﬁned, its t(ﬁ____and lawfui attorn in-fact to make, exacute, seal, ackﬁ_ow]edge and deliver, for and on its
behalf as surety and as its act and déed, any and all undeﬂakings, bonds, récognizances.and other sire cbligations ir:the penal sum not exceeding
SEVENTY MILLION AND 00/100*srméssisimisniismmsssdidornds” - pOl | ARS ( _70,000,000,00* 77" ) gach, and the
execution of such underiakings, bonds: recognizances and .other surely obligations, in plrsuancé-of these presents, shall be as binding upon the
Company as if they had been duly sigried by'the president and-attested by the secretary of tie Company in their own proper persons.

That this,power I made and execuied;pt_;_@ﬁént 10 and by al 'tlj:c_)'rit" . of the-jdilbWihg By-la- and Authdr tion: -

ARTICLE XIll - Execution of Gontracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject o such limitations as the

chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be nscessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, |

execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and ail undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such
attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shali have full power to bind the Company by their
signature and execution of any such instrufnents and to attach thereio the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be
as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attomeys-in-fact:

Pursuant o Article XH1, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby
authorized to appoint such aftorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in.behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and
deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety chligations. ’

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are frue copies thareof and are now in full force and effect.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribsd by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 30th " day of __ March ,
2010 : :

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

By@;—n‘ﬁ% o~ ﬂ—%‘

Garnet W Elfiott;-Assistant-Secretary-

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 58
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

Onthis 30th  dayof __March , 2010 , before me, a Notary Public, personally came Gamet W, Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged
that he is an Assistant Secretasy of Liberty Muiual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed ihe above

' Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Muiual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said caorporation.

IN TESTIMONY WH&B@F L?’gv%_zl‘gfeunto subscribed my name-and-affixed my notarfal seal at Plymouth:Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and yeaf

first above written. Q?—‘f’@' B

. COMMONWEALTH OF PERNEYEVANIE .

iy L 4259
erbsa Pastelia, Notary Public

eny Colmby i e
P Maroh 28, 2013}, -

CERTIFICATE TN o
Ny p

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary-of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; do hereby certify that the-original power of attorney of which the foregoing
is a full, true and correct copy, is in fllf force and sffect on the dats of thiscertificate; and.F do furthar-certify thai, the cfficer or official who executed the
said power of atiorney Is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman ot the president to appaint atiormeys-in-fact as provided in Article
XIlI, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. ' ) :

00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-8240 between 9:

This certificats and the above power of atiorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by au'thorit_y of the - -

following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistani secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a
. certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company

) with the same force and ffect as though manually affixed. o
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOE, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this i day of
S , e : ’ :
{

AT

David M. Carey, Assigtght Secretary




ACCIRLF C DATE{MM/DD/YYYY)
ACO. ERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Ay A
PO Ron Risk Services, Inc of Florida THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY |
10()1 Brickell Bay Drive AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS =
Suite 1100 CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE ]
Miami FL 33131 usA COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. '
e
L
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# [U
PHONE -(B66) 283-7122 FAX- (847) 953-5390
INSURED INSURER A:  National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh |19445 o
G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc. . i )
f/k/a The Wackemhut Corporation INSURERB:  New Hampshire Ins Co 23841 ;.E
d/b/a G4s wackenhut d/b/a wackenhut wsurerc:  I11inois National Insurance Co 23817 | B
4200 wackenhut Drive =
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 usa ENSURER D: 5
=
[NSURER E: =
COVERAGES =
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY
PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1§ SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.
AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. LIMITS SHOWN ARE AS REQUESTED
INSR FDD'L
LTR [INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER Igoucv EFFECTIVE|POLICY EXPIRATION LIMITS
ATE(MMDIVYYYY) DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)
A ENERAL LIABILITY g:ggf;ﬁfi abiTity (Twe) 10/02/2009 10/02/2010 | EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 4 DAMAGE TO RENTED $1,000,000
. PREMISES (Ea occurrence)
CLAIMS MADE E OCCUR MED EXP (Any oo persan] Excluded| .
. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $£1,000,000 8
o~
I:l GENERAL AGOREGATE $1,000,000| i3
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: @
x PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $£1,000,000| =
POLICY LOC =
ki 3
A AUTOMOBILE EIABILITY cA 0936350 10/02/2009 | 10/02/2010 | compeneD SINGLE LIMIT i
. ANY AUTO A“tgg‘;2;1g - VA (TWC) 10/02/2010 (Ea accident) $1,000,000| &
CA 4 10/02/2009 ]
ALL OWNED AUTOS Automabile - MA (TWC) BODILY INJURY L
A SCHEDULED AUTOS cA 0936348 10/02/2009 10/02/2010 | (Perperson) |
Automobile - A0S (TWC) =
HIRED AUTOS w
BODILY INJURY Lo}
NON OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO GNLY - EA ACCIDENT
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EA ACC
AUTO ONLY :
AGG
EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE
D OCCUR I:l CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE
DEDUCTIBLE
RETENTION
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND wC4289015 1070272009 1U/05/2010 X |wc STATL;— OTH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY WC - All other states (] TORY LIMIT! ER
[ We4289021 10/02/2009 10/02/2010 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $3,000,000
ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? WC - WI (TwC) E.L. DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
€ [(Mandatory in NH) WC4289017 10/02/2009 10,/02/2010 TT.000.000
If yos. describe under SPECTAL PROVISIONS below  IWC = FL (TWC) E-L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT PV
OTHER

written contract but limited to the operations of t

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATEONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Contract Name: Services Contract, Service: security guard services, TWC 0ffice: Charleston. State of wWest

virginia s added as an Additional Insured excluding workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability as required by
ge Insured under said contract, and always subject to the

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of west virginia

Department of Administration
2019 washington Street, East
Charleston Wv 25305-0130 usA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED FOLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,

BUT FAILURE TO B0 SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY

OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, [TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. =

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Aern Gkt o vses I 5 Tl

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

©1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATICN. All rights resewedﬁ



Attachment to ACORD Certificate for c4s secure solutions (Usa) Inc.

The terms, conditions and provisions noted below are hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the coverage
afforded by the insurer(s). This attachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in the policy.

INSURED

G45 Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.
f/k/a The wackenhut Carperation
d/b/a G4s wackenhut d/b/a wackenhut
4200 wackenhut Drive

Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 usa

ADDITIONAL POLICIES

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD
certificate form for policy limits.

WC - MA (TWC)

4 POLICY POLICY
ISTS:: INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE mi?é\lrcr}’ni;g;ﬁﬁ:‘ow EFFECTIVE | EXPIRATION LIMITS
WORKERS COMPENSATION
WC4239016 10/02/2009] 10/02/2010
A
WC - CA (TWC)
WC4289019 10/02,/2009] 10/02/2010
A WC - OR (TWC)
N WC4289018 10/02/2009} 10/02/2010

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
policy terms, conditions and exclusions.

Certificate No ;

570039672606




S o R DATE {MM/DB/YY} [
5 A 07/23/10 |

PRODUCER tﬂls CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND
aon Risk Services, Inc of Florida ONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
1001 Brickell Bay Drive IDOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERACE AFFORDED BY THE
Suite 1100 [POLICIES BELOW,

Miami FL 33131 usa
COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
COMPANY
Federal Insurance Compan

PHONE - (866) 283-7122 FaX- (847) 953-5390 A pany

INSURED COMPANY
G4s secure solutions (USA) Inc. B
f/k/a The wackenhut Corporation
d/b/a G45 wackenhut d/b/a wackenhut COMEANY
4200 wackenhut Drive
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 usa COMPANY

p

B st

N
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBIJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

co TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION  COVERED PROPERTY LIMITS
LTR DATE (MM/DD/YY) | DATE (MM/DD/YY)
I PROPERTY BUILDING
CAUSES OF LOSS PERSONAL PROPERTY
1 Basic BUSINESS INCOME
- E_| w0 Exira Expense
BROAD EXTRA EXPENSE
SPECIAL BLANKET BUILDING
EARTHQUAKE | BLANKET PERS PROP
FLOOD BLANKET BLDG & PP
INLAND MARINE
TYPE OF POLICY
CAUSES OF LOSS [
NAMED PERILS |
OTHER 1
A Ix | crimEe 68015692 10/02/09 10/02/1¢  |x |Aggregate $1,000,000
EXE et .
TYPE OF POLICY CUTIVE PROTECTION x |peductibie $175,000)
Crime - Primary x |EmpTloyee $1,000, 000
I BOILER & MACHINERY

' OTHER

charleston

Holder Identifier

570039672621

Certificate Number

LOCATION OF PREMISES \ DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Contract Name: Services Contract, Service: security guard services, TWC Office: Charleston.

B

i
i

SPECIAL CONDITIONS / OTHER COVERAGES

Blanket Crime Coverage including Third Party Fideldity

State of West virginia

bepartment of Administration
2019 washington Street, East
CharTeston wv 25305-0130 USA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF THE iSSUING COMPANY WILL. ENDEAVORTCQ MAIL
30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NOQ OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE %y
r.% otevdns
. . —
35
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Aftachment to ACORD Certificate for ¢45 Secure solutions (USA) Inc.

The terms, conditions and provisions noted below are hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the coverage
afforded by the insurer(s). This attachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in the policy.

INSURED
G45 Secure Solutjons (USA) Inc. COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
f/k/a The wackenhut Corporation COMPANY

d/b/a G4s wackenhut d/b/a wackenhut
4200 wackenhut prive
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 usa

COMPANY

COMPANY

COMPANY

If a policy below does not include 1imit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD
ADDITIONAL POLICIES  ceriificate form for policy limits.

Et(:- Type of Insurance Policy Numbcr PO];)C;EH' E‘)’(lr';?' Limits
CRIME
A 68013692 10/02/09 [10/02/10 [|Pepositors Forgery $1,000,000
EXECUTIVE PROTECTION
Computer Fraud $1,000,000
[rransit Limit $1,000,000
Credit Card $20,000

LOCATION OF PREMISES \ DESCRIFTION OF PROPERTY

SPECIAL CONDPITIONS / OTHER COVERAGES

Certificate Number : 570039672621
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Rev. 09/08 State of West Virginia
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application® is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to
construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid)
preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and wilt be applied only to the cost bid in
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used fo request such preference. The Purchasing
Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1 Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

____ Bidderis anindividual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4} years immediately preced-
ing the date of this certification; or,

L Bidderis a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of
business continuously in West Virginia for four (4} years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the
ownership interest of Bidder is held by anather individual, partnership, association or corperation resident vendor who has
maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
preceding the date of this certification; or,

Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents
and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuousiy for the four (4)
years immediately preceding the date of this cerlification; or,

Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the fife of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees
working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

o

il

Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an
affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a
minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the
employees or Bidder's affiliate’s or subsidiary’s employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:
Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,

Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidderis an individual resident vendor who is a veteran ofthe United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
submitted; or,

N

Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for
purposes of pioducing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and
continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years,

l o

Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the
requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b} assess a penalty
against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency
or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.

By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and
authorizes the Depariment of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid
the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true
and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate
changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing i:ediately.

Bidder:m ARV '™/ L _g_)ca SE Signed: w drren {

Y S Seeeed Joruttod ¢
G4 ?E?Z_;?I/.zaza Title: G M-

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitied ta receive,

Date:




RFQ No. SECSV.S /O

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its
political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the
vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the
aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its
politica! subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulied workers’ compensation
premium, penaity or other assessment presently delinguent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of ifs
political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Debtor” means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or
business association owing a debt o the state or any of its political subdivisions. “Political subdivision® means any county
commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentalily established by a county or municipality; any
separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any
public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whase jurisdiction is coextensive with one
or more counties or municipaliies. “Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership,
association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any
vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or confract through which the party has a retationship of ownership or other interest
with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other
consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent
of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant
to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the
matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in
default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penaity of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and
acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

e (li4) Tace.
Date: f—_pZS—- A0/O

Vendor's Name: S SErurs

Authorized Signature: %p# ’Zl

State of l&)e S J W __Cé'u\.l G
County of K&N CLUO\!\Q\_ , to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me thisﬁpday of Sﬂ@’\'@ﬁ’\bﬂr , 2010,
My Commission expires @\(‘D( '\\ % v , 20LZ-.

AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLlC\m \'#(@/l/mm/\_f

p— .

om?cw. SEAL l'

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
LISA D. NOMAR

)
122 RIVERVIEW DRIVE ‘P
TORNADO, WV 25202 {} Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

My commission exgires April 30. 2018

v
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